504230179 02/15/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4276856

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIG	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name				Execution	n Date
MR. BRADLEY THORP	E					07/25/2014	
						•	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA						
Name:	ISOLOGEX CORPORATION						
Street Address:	333 BA	Y STREET, S	SUITE 2400				
Internal Address:	C/O FA	C/O FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP					
City:	TORON	TORONTO					
State/Country:	CANAD	CANADA					
Postal Code:	M5H 2T	٢6					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 1						
Property Type			Number				
		15433820					
Application Number:		15433820					
Application Number:							
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number:	DATA	(416)364-781	3			ul it will be a	ont
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA be sent to	(416)364-781 • the e-mail a	3 address first; if that i				ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 • the e-mail a	3 address first; if that i nsuccessful, it will b				ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 • the e-mail a 1; if that is ur 416-366-838 abenitah@fa	3 address first; if that i nsuccessful, it will b 1 sken.com	e sent			ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 • the e-mail a 1; if that is ur 416-366-838 abenitah@fa FASKEN MA	3 address first; if that i asuccessful, it will b 1 sken.com RTINEAU DUMOULI	e sent			ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781) the e-mail a 1; if that is un 416-366-838 abenitah@fas FASKEN MA 333 BAY STR	3 <i>address first; if that i</i> <i>nsuccessful, it will b</i> 1 sken.com RTINEAU DUMOULII REET, SUITE 2400	e sent N LLP			ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 the e-mail a if that is ur 416-366-838 abenitah@fas FASKEN MA 333 BAY STF BAY ADELAI	3 address first; if that i asuccessful, it will b 1 sken.com RTINEAU DUMOULII REET, SUITE 2400 LDE CENTRE, BOX 2	e sent N LLP			ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 the e-mail a if that is ur 416-366-838 abenitah@fas FASKEN MA 333 BAY STF BAY ADELAI	3 <i>address first; if that i</i> <i>nsuccessful, it will b</i> 1 sken.com RTINEAU DUMOULII REET, SUITE 2400	e sent N LLP			ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 the e-mail a 1; if that is ur 416-366-838 abenitah@fas abenitah@fas 5ASKEN MA 333 BAY STF BAY ADELAI TORONTO, (3 address first; if that i asuccessful, it will b 1 sken.com RTINEAU DUMOULII REET, SUITE 2400 LDE CENTRE, BOX 2	e sent N LLP			ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 the e-mail a if that is ur 416-366-838 abenitah@fas FASKEN MA 333 BAY STF BAY ADELAI TORONTO, (295372	3 <i>iddress first; if that i</i> <i>isuccessful, it will b</i> sken.com RTINEAU DUMOULII REET, SUITE 2400 LDE CENTRE, BOX 2 CANADA M5H 2T6	e sent N LLP			ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMATE OF SUBMITTER:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 a the e-mail a b the e-mail a c if that is un 416-366-838 abenitah@fas FASKEN MA 333 BAY STF BAY ADELAI TORONTO, (295372 ARMAI	3 address first; if that if nsuccessful, it will b 1 sken.com RTINEAU DUMOULII REET, SUITE 2400 DE CENTRE, BOX 2 CANADA M5H 2T6 2.00014	e sent N LLP			ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 a the e-mail a b the e-mail a c if that is un 416-366-838 abenitah@fas FASKEN MA 333 BAY STF BAY ADELAI TORONTO, (295372 ARMAI	3 address first; if that if insuccessful, it will b 1 sken.com RTINEAU DUMOULII REET, SUITE 2400 DE CENTRE, BOX 2 CANADA M5H 2T6 2.00014 ND M. BENITAH id M. Benitah/	e sent N LLP			ent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to provided	(416)364-781 a the e-mail a b the e-mail a c if that is un 416-366-838 abenitah@fas FASKEN MA 333 BAY STF BAY ADELAI TORONTO, (295372 ARMAI /Arman	3 address first; if that if insuccessful, it will b 1 sken.com RTINEAU DUMOULII REET, SUITE 2400 DE CENTRE, BOX 2 CANADA M5H 2T6 2.00014 ND M. BENITAH id M. Benitah/	e sent N LLP			ent

source=Assignment#page2.tif

SCHEDULE B PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, BRADLEY THORPE, an individual residing at 77 Davisville, Apt. 1502, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4S 1G4 ("THORPE"), hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to **ISOLOGEX CORPORATION**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario and having its principal place of business at 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 2T6 ("ISOLOGEX") any and all of THORPE'S rights, title, interest, property and benefit for all countries throughout the world, in and to the inventions embodied in the patent applications and issued patents ("Patents") listed in Appendix "A" attached hereto, including any and all patents to issue from said applications and all divisions, reissues, renewals, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions to any of the foregoing, to the full end of the term for which each said Patent may be granted, including, without limitation, the right to apply for Letters Patent in all countries throughout the world and all rights to claim priority based on said applications under the terms of any international convention, and including all rights in all countries throughout the world to sue and recover for past infringement of such Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said **ISOLOGEX**, as fully and completely as by the said THORPE, had this assignment not been made.

EXECUTED at Toronto, this 25^{th} day of July, 2014.

Witnessed by

Signature Name:

BRADLEY THORP in his personal capacity

ISOLOGEX CORPORATION

Witnessed by

Name: Armond Benitah

By: Name: Title:

DM_TOR/295372.00001/7316821.2

APPENDIX A PATENT APPLICATIONS & ISSUED PATENTS

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	
ISOMETRIC EXERCISE APPARATUS AND STORAGE RACK THEREFOR	United States	12/385,079	March 30, 2009	8,029,423	October 4, 2011	
	United States	13/137,686	September 2, 2011	8,376,917	February 19, 2013	
	United States	13/750,305	January 25, 2013	8,758,203	June 24, 2014	
	United States	14/297,203	June 5, 2014	N/A	N/A	
	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/CA2010/000388	March 16, 2010	N/A	N/A	
	Canada	2,754,634	March 16, 2010	2,754,634	November 5, 2013	
	China	201080014436.6	March 16, 2010	N/A	N/A	
	India	7162/DELNP/2011	March 16, 2010	N/A	N/A	
	Australia	2010230798	March 16, 2010	N/A	N/A	
	Japan	2012-502402	March 16, 2010	N/A	N/A	
	European Patent Office	10757960.9	March 16, 2010	N/A	N/A	
	Brazil	PI1015457-4	March 16, 2010	N/A	N/A	



DM_TOR/295372.00001/7316821.2

RECORDED: 02/15/2017